AMENDMENT TO THE 2012 INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF FERNDALE AND WHATCOM COUNTY CONCERNING PLANNING, ANNEXATION AND DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THE FERNDALE UGA

This amendment is made by and between the City of Ferndale (herein after referred to as the City) and Whatcom County (herein after referred to as the County), political subdivisions of the State of Washington, pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation Act, RCW 39.34.

WHEREAS, cooperative relationships between the City and County benefit both organizations as well as residents and stakeholders of incorporated and unincorporated neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, the City and the County have an existing Interlocal Agreement approved in 2012 that expires June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City and the County are negotiating a new Interlocal Agreement to replace the 2012 Interlocal Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City and County agree to extend the existing 2012 Interlocal Agreement for up to six months to allow more time to negotiate a replacement Interlocal Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and County agree that the 2012 Interlocal Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

Draft – Amendment to the 2012 Interlocal Agreement Ferndale and Whatcom County

Section 18. Effective Date, Duration and Termination

This agreement shall be effective upon signature by both the Mayor of the City and Whatcom County Executive. This agreement shall remain in effect until June <u>30December 31</u>, 2022 or until a successor Interlocal Agreement becomes effective (whichever occurs first), unless modified or terminated by written agreement of both parties.

Each signatory below to this agreement warrants that he/she is the authorized agent of the respective party; and that he/she has the authority to enter into the agreement and bind the party thereto.

CITY OF FERNDALE

WHATCOM COUNTY

By _____ Greg Hansen, Mayor

By _____ Satpal Sidhu, County Executive

Date _____

Date _____

Approved as to form: Office of the City Attorney Approved as to form: Whatcom County Prosecutor

/s/ Royce Buckingham

Draft – Amendment to the 2012 Interlocal Agreement Ferndale and Whatcom County